

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPE-
ACUÑA, JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, CARLOS
CHAUPE-ACUÑA, YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA,
ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, MARIBEL HIL-
BRIONES,
Petitioners,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT
SECOND CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT
USA LIMITED, AND NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Richard L. Herz
Counsel of Record
Marissa A. Vahlsing
Marco Simons
Naomi Glassman-Majara
Wyatt Gjullin
Benjamin Hoffman
EarthRights International
1612 K St. NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-466-5188
rick@earthrights.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Decision Below Deepens a Three-Way Circuit Split on Assessing the Adequacy of an Alternative Forum.	16
II. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Circuit Conflicts.	22
A. The Petition Presents A Frequently Recurring And Important Issue.....	23
B. The Circuit Split Is Intolerable And Requires Action By The Court.	24
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because The Third Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong And Would Deny Petitioners Their Day in Court.....	27

A. The Third Circuit Did Not, and Its Rule Does Not, Ensure Defendant’s Chosen Forum is Fair.....	28
B. The Third Circuit’s Rule Conflicts With The Doctrine’s History And This Court’s General Personal Jurisdiction Caselaw, Which Guarantees Parties At Least One Fair Forum: Where The Defendant Is At Home.....	28
C. Dismissals Threaten To Disrupt Comity Between The United States And Other Nations.....	32
D. Dismissal From a Defendant’s Home Forum To A Forum Rife With Corruption Will Encourage Boomerang Litigation In U.S. Courts.	34
E. The Third Circuit Applied a Lesser Standard Than That Required For Venue Transfer, Contrary To This Court’s Precedent.	36
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	1a
Appendix B, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	3a
Appendix C, Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware	14a
Appendix D, Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware.....	16a

Appendix E, Judgment of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	52a
Appendix F, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	54a
Appendix G, Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware	63a
Appendix H, Memorandum of the U.S. District Court for the District of Delaware	65a
Appendix I, Denial of Petition for Rehearing, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit	101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adelson v. Hananel</i> , 510 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F. 3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Atlantic Marine Construction Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013)	16, 18
<i>Bank of Credit & Commerce International (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan ("BCCI")</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001)	3, 19, 20
<i>Baris v. Sulpicio</i> , 932 F.2d 1540 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Bhatnagar by Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Canadian Overseas Ores, Ltd. v. Compania de Acero del Pacifico S.A.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 1337 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	17 n. 2
<i>Carijano v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 643 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2011)	31, 35
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	36
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. McCoy</i> , 484 U.S. 3 (1987)	23 n.3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	25, 30, 31

<i>De Melo v. Lederle Laboratories, Division of American Cyanamid Corp., 801 F.2d 1058 (8th Cir. 1986)</i>	17
<i>Deb v. Sirva, Inc., 832 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2016)</i>	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin, 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)</i>	34
<i>El-Fadl v. Central Bank of Jordan, 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)</i>	19
<i>Fidelity Bank PLC v. M/T Tabora, 333 F. App'x 735 (4th Cir. 2009)</i>	27, 28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)</i>	32
<i>Galustian v. Peter, 591 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)</i>	19
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 564 U.S. 915 (2011)</i>	30
<i>Gschwind v. Cessna Aircraft Co., 161 F.3d 602, 606-07 (10th Cir. 1998)</i>	20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert 330 U.S. 501 (1947)</i>	30
<i>Headrick v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co., 182 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1950)</i>	37
<i>In re Volkswagen of America, Inc. 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)</i>	36, 37
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington, 326 U.S. 310 (1945)</i>	31
<i>Jiali Tang v. Synutra International, Inc., 656 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2011)</i>	19

<i>Jones v. IPX International Equatorial Guinea, S.A.</i> , 920 F.3d 1085 (6th Cir. 2019)	17-18 n. 2, 21
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 38 (3d Cir. 1988)	16, 21, 27
<i>Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	11, 16, 21, 24
<i>Manu International, S.A. v. Avon Products, Inc.</i> , 641 F.2d 62 (2d Cir. 1981)	29, 32
<i>McLellan v. American Eurocopter, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 947 (S.D. Tex. 1998)	31
<i>Norwood v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 349 U.S. 29 (1955)	36
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	34, 36
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	30
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	5, 17, 27
<i>Rustal Trading US, Inc. v. Makki</i> 17 F. App'x 331 (6th Cir. 2001)	18 n.2
<i>Sablic v. Armada Shipping Aps</i> , 973 F. Supp. 745 (S.D. Tex. 1997)	17 n.2
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Schneiderman v. U.S.</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943)	19
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 911 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Stalinski v. Bakoczy</i> 41 F. Supp. 2d 755 (S.D. Ohio 1998)	18 n.2

<i>State of Florida v. State of Georgia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1175 (2021)	19
<i>Stroitelstvo Bulgaria Ltd. v. Bulgarian-American Enterprise Fund</i> , 589 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Sydow v. Acheson & Co.</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 758 (S.D. Tex. 2000)	31
<i>Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Vassallo v. Niedermeyer</i> , 495 F. Supp. 757 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	37
<i>Yavuz v. 61 MM, Ltd.</i> , 576 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2009)	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1404	3, 36

Other Authorities

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3828.3	27
21B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 5122 (2d ed. 2021 update)	19, 21
Bookman, Pamela K., <i>Litigation Isolationism</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 1081 (2015)	30, 32, 33
Brand, Ronald A., <i>Challenges to Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 45 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 1003 (2013)	34

Burke Robertson, Cassandra, <i>Transnational Litigation and Institutional Choice</i> , 51 B.C. L. Rev. 1081 (2010)	33, 34
Casey, M. Ryan & Barrett Ristroph, <i>Boomerang Litigation: How Conveniens is Forum Non Conveniens in Transnational Litigation?</i> , 4 B.Y.U. Int'l L. & Mgmt. Rev. 21 (2007)	35, 36
Clermont, Kevin M., <i>Venue – The Story of Piper: Forum Matters, in Civil Procedure Stories</i> 199 (Kevin M. Clermont ed., 2d ed. 2008).....	24
Coney Barrett, Amy, <i>Procedural Common Law</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 813 (2008)	1
Daschbach, E.E., <i>Where There's a Will, There's a Way: The Cause for a Cure and Remedial Prescriptions for Forum Non Conveniens as Applied in Latin American Plaintiffs' Actions Against U.S. Multinationals</i> , 13 Law & Bus. Rev. Am. 11 (2007).....	25, 34
Davies, Martin, <i>Time to Change the Federal Forum Non Conveniens Analysis</i> , 77 Tul. L. Rev. 309 (2002).....	24
Fitt, Virginia A., Note: <i>The Tragedy of Comity: Questioning the American Treatment of Inadequate Foreign Courts</i> , 50 Va. J. Int'l L. 1021 (2010)	27
Gardner, Maggie, <i>Retiring Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 390 (2017)	30, 32
Grossi, Simona, <i>Forum Non Conveniens as a Jurisdictional Doctrine</i> , 75 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	30

Jurianto, Julius, <i>Forum Non Conveniens: Another Look at Conditional Dismissals</i> , 83 U. Det. Mercy L. Rev. 369 (2006)	26
Lii, Michael T., <i>An Empirical Examination of the Adequate Alternative Forum in the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens</i> , 8 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 513 (2009)	23, 24
Moss, Alexander R., <i>Bridging the Gap: Addressing the Doctrinal Disparity Between Forum Non Conveniens and Judgment Recognition and Enforcement in Transnational Litigation</i> , 106 Geo. L. J. 209 (2017)	26, 27
Orin Main, Thomas, <i>Toward a Law of “Lovely Parting Gifts”: Conditioning Forum Non Conveniens Dismissals</i> , 18 Sw. J. Int’l L. 475 (2012)	34
Rutledge, Peter B., <i>With Apologies to Paxton Blair</i> , 45 N.Y.U. J. Int’l L. & Pol. 1063 (2013)	2
Sentencia de la Corte Nacional de Justicia de Ecuador, Juicio No. 174-2012 November 2013	36
Waples, Megan, Note: <i>The Adequate Alternative Forum Analysis in Forum Non Conveniens: A Case for Reform</i> , 36 Conn. L. Rev. 1475 (2004).....	26
